
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
Governance and Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 24th September, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
Members: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

Councillor David Dobbie (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Baptiste Velan (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John Barrett 
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Sabastian Hague 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Alison Adams 
Andrew Morriss 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 16 
July 2024 
 

(PAGES 3 - 6) 

4.  Members Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any point during the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 16 September 2024. 
 

(PAGE 7) 

Public Document Pack



6.  Public Reports for Consideration   

i)  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO)  Annual Review Letter Report 2023/24 
 

(PAGES 8 - 26) 

ii)  Annual Governance Statement 
 

(PAGES 27 - 38) 

iii)  Value for Money (VFM) Risk Assessment 2023/24 
 

(PAGES 39 - 54) 

iv)  Internal Audit Update Report 
 

(PAGES 55 - 99) 

v)  Revised Counter Fraud Corruption and Bribery Policy 
 

(PAGES 100 - 113) 

vi)  Committee Work Plan 
 

(PAGES 114 - 115) 

7.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

8.  Exempt Reports for Consideration   

i)  Implementation of Fraud Risk Assessment 
Recommendations 
 

(PAGES 116 - 122) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 16 September 2024 

 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 July 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  16 July 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

 Councillor David Dobbie (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 

 Councillor Paul Key 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Lisa Langdon Assistant Director People and Democratic (Monitoring 

Officer) 
Katy Allen Corporate Governance Officer 
Badar Abbas KPMG 
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer 
Maisie McInnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
Aaron Macdonald Client Manager RSM 
 
Apologies: Councillor Baptiste Velan 

Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Sabastian Hague 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Alison Adams 

 
74 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There were no public speakers. 
 
75 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 June 2024 be approved 
and signed as a true and accurate record of the meetings.  

 
76 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
77 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
Members considered the Matters Arising Schedule which had been updated to contain 
actions following the previous Committee meeting. 
 

With no further comment, the Matters Arising Schedule was duly NOTED.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 July 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

 
77a INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER ONE 

 
Members heard from Internal Audit that the report detailed the current progress made 
against the Internal Audit plan. RSM had been newly appointed in April 2024 and were 
expecting to bring a report to the next Committee meeting in September. Internal Audit gave 
assurance to Members that they were on track to deliver on the audit plan and invited 
Members to ask any questions. 
 
Members asked if there were any communication or engagement issues with Officers and 
the Internal Audit confirmed there were no issues, and if there were any issues Internal Audit 
could approach Members.  
 

RESOLVED That Members considered the content of the report and identified any 
actions required. 

 
77b QUARTER ONE REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISKS 2024/25 

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Quarter One Review of Strategic Risks 2024/25 report 
which considered risks categorised into the four Corporate themes of Our Council, Our 
People, Our Place and overarching risks. The Management Team reviewed strategic risks 
regularly in their meetings. Since the last update presented at Committee, the commentary, 
controls and actions had been updated in the report and a new risk had been added in 
relation to a cyber security threat surrounding the General Election and democratic 
processes. Members were requested to consider the report and determine if there were any 
other risks. 
 
Members discussed the report and thanked Officers for the useful detail. Members asked a 
question surrounding meeting customer expectations and how this could be improved. The 
Section 151 Officer responded that customer service were front of house for resident contact 
and it was important to continually review improvement
[...]
s set out in the report was NOTED.  
 
 

Page 5



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 July 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

4 
 

 
79 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
The Chairman moved that the remainder of the meeting be held in private:  
 
That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

RESOLVED that Members agreed that the public and press were excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting and the Governance and Audit Committee moved into 
private session. 

 
80 FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
The Section 151 Officer presented the Fraud Risk Assessment and robust action plan to 
mitigate counter fraud.  
 
Members discussed the report and asked questions of the Section 151 Officer. 
 

RESOLVED that Members considered the contents of the Fraud Risk Assessment 
and the Committee receives quarterly progress updates on implementation of the 
recommendations. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.30 pm. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman ………………………….. 
 

Page 6



   

Governance & Audit Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                         
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Governance & Audit Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That Members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Status Title Action Required Comments Due 

Date 
Allocated To 

Green Regular reporting on the 
performance of the Joint 
Committee for Devolution  

Progress reports to be brought to the Governance 
and Audit Committee for oversight.  

 Ongoing Lisa Langdon 

Green Assurance on the 
Council’s Procurement 
Process 

The Director of Operational and Commercial 
Services be invited to a future meeting to provide 
assurance to Members. 

To be presented at the 
November meeting 

26/11/24 Emma Foy 

Green Combined Assurance 
Report Accessibility 

Members requested at the previous Committee 
meeting that the green text be changed on the 
Combined Assurance report to make it easier to 
read. It was agreed at the meeting that the team 
would revise the formatting. 

Format of the report to 
be updated before the 
next report comes to 
Committee in January. 

21/01/25 Emma Foy 

Green Review of RAF Scampton Members requested at the previous Committee 
meeting that an update report to review RAF 
Scampton and a reflection on learning be brought 
to a future meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee 

 Ongoing Emma Foy 

Black Member Attendance at 
Training Sessions 

More data and information on Member attendance 
and a list of external courses, conferences 
attended, and other training provided to Members 
to be reported in the next Member Development 
Annual Report. 

Email sent 13/09/24 re 
external courses. 
Requirements for next 
Annual Report have 
been recorded. 

06/25 Ele Snow 

Black Internal Audit Reporting 
of Actions 

Internal Audit to provide commentary on audit 
actions as context for Members in the report. 

To be presented at 
September meeting 

24/09/24 Emma Foy/RSM 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



 
 
 
 

 
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 24th September 
2024 

 

     
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 

Annual Review Letter Report 2023/24 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Commercial & Operational Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Natalie Kostiuk 
Customer Experience Officer 
natalie.kostiuk@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
Report on the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review 
Letter 2024 covering complaints referred to and 
decided by them between April 2023 and March 
2024. Examining the types and outcomes of 
complaints referred and benchmarking with other 
similar local authorities. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That committee members welcome this report, and after considering its contents 
are assured that the current complaint handling procedures are functioning 
adequately. 
 
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6a



  IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 

Financial: FIN/52/25/GA/SL 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Staffing: 

There are no staffing implications arising from this report. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

The LGSCO have not identified any issues with how complaints are handled in 
terms of Equality and Diversity or Human Rights. 

 

Data Protection Implications: 

There are no data protection implications arising from this report, appropriate 
redactions have been made where required. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: 

Not applicable. 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

Not applicable. 

 

Health Implications: 

There are no health implications arising from this report. 

 

Page 9



Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report : 

Annual Review Letters for West Lindsey District Council  

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/west-lindsey-district-
council/annualletters/ 

LGSCO complaint decisions for West Lindsey District Council  

https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions/SearchResults?t=0&fd=0001-01-01&td=2024-
07-
18&dc=c%2Bnu%2Bu%2B&aname=West%20Lindsey%20District%20Council&
sortOrder=descending 

West Lindsey District Council Performance 2023/24 

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/west-lindsey-district-
council/statistics 

 

 

Risk Assessment :   

Not applicable. 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No X  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or mo
[...]
 

 Loss of key staff – ensure that processes are fully documented, succession 
plans are in place where appropriate, identify activities which are overly reliant 
on one individual. The Council will produce a workforce development strategy 
in 2024-25. 

 Financial settlement – continue to update the MTFS as we gain greater 
certainty on the level of funding for future years.  

 Continue the review of procurement procedures. The Council received a 
limited assurance internal audit review in 2023-24. An action plan is in place 
and will be monitored by the Governance and Assurance Committee. 

 A detailed external review of the constitution will take place in October 2024 
with findings reported back to Governance and Audit Committee. 

 An independent fraud risk assessment was carried out in 2023-24; a fraud risk 
action plan will be reported to Governance and Audit Committee in Quarter 

Page 37



7 
 

Two 2024-25 and implementation will be monitored by the Governance and 
Audit Committee. 
 

7. Approval of the Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 
 
The council is satisfied that appropriate and effective governance arrangements 
have been in place for 2023-24. 
 
Signed by: 
 
Ian Knowles 
Chief Executive, West Lindsey District Council 
Xx/xx/2024 
 
Councillor Trevor Young 
Leader, West Lindsey District Council 
Xx/xx/2024 

Page 38



 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday, 24 September 
2024 

 

     
Subject:  Value for Money Risk Assessment 2023/24 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
KPMG LLP (UK) 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Emma Foy, Director of Corporate Services and 
Section 151 Officer 
 
Emma.foy@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To provide Members with the Value for Money 
(VFM) Risk Assessment  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Members consider the content of the report and identify any actions 
required.  
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6c

mailto:Emma.foy@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None. 

 

Financial: There ar
[...]
 did not include recovery point objectives (RPO) or recovery time objectives (RTO). (Medium) 
 

• Through review of the Backup Management section of the ICT Disaster Recovery Policy, we identified areas for improvement to enhance the 
detail and quality of the policy, including provisions for encrypting all backups to ensure data security and conducting periodic backup data 
restore testing. (Medium) 

Planning 

• At the time of the audit, Council departments were still in the process of completing their Business Impact Analysis (BIA) and therefore at 
present these have not informed the Business Continuity Plan. (Medium) 

                                                                                                                                    

P
age 67



 

* Refer to Appendix B for more detail 
4  

 

  

 
 

Summary of Actions for 
Management 

01 
P

age 68



 

* Refer to Appendix B for more detail 
5  

 

SUMMARY OF MANAGEMENT ACTIONS 
The action priorities are defined as*: 

 

Ref Action Priority Responsible 
Owner Date 

1 The hardened standard baseline build for servers will be formally documented and approved. Low ICT Manager 31 October 
2025 

2 The West Lindsey/North Kesteven Network Topology Diagram will be updated to accurately 
reflect the high availability pair firewalls and all current network configurations  

Low  ICT Manager 31 October 
2025 

3 The Backup Management section of the ICT Disaster Recovery Policy will be updated to 
include provisions for: 

• Encrypting all backups to ensure data security; 
• Implementing periodic testing of backups to verify data integrity and functionality; 

and  
• Establishing a process for regular review of backup logs with documented evidence 

of these reviews. 
Moreover, backup data restore testing will be conducted on a scheduled and/or rotational 
basis to validate that data will be recoverable in the case of a disaster. 

Medium ICT Manager 31 October 
2025 

4 Business Impact Assessm
[...]
ment Action 
3 

The backup management section of the ICT Disaster Recovery Policy will be updated 
to include provisions for: 

• Encrypting all backups to ensure data security; 
• Implementing periodic testing of backups to verify data integrity and 

functionality; and  
• Establishing a process for regular review of backup logs with documented 

evidence of these reviews. 

Moreover, backup data restore testing will be conducted on a scheduled and/or 
rotational basis to validate that data will be recoverable in the case of a disaster. 

Responsible 
Owner:  
ICT Manager 

Date: 
31 October 
2025 

Priority: 
Medium 

 

  

P
age 73



 

10 

Area: Business Continuity Planning  

Control 
 

Council-wide business impact assessments have not been conducted. Assessment: 

Design 
 
Compliance 

 

× 
 
- 

Findings / 
Implications 

Management informed us that the Council, at the time of the audit, was in the process of conducting Business Impact Analysis (BIA) to gauge 
maximum tolerable downtimes, key business processes, key business systems, and Recovery Point Objectives (RPOs). We were informed that that 
all departments within the Council are in the process of completing business impact assessment templates by the end of August 2024.  

If RPOs and Recovery Time Objectives (RTOs) for critical business systems, processes and operational dependencies are not defined and used to 
determine the prioritisation for the recovery of systems in the event of an incident, there is a risk of inadequate preparedness and response during 
disruptions, potentially leading to prolonged downtime and data loss.   

Management Action 
4 

Business Impact Assessment (BIA) templates will be completed by each department 
by the end of August 2024 in line with management expectation. Key department 
stakeholders will be involved and consulted during this process to identify key 
business processes, systems and operational dependencies will be identified. 
Moreover, Recovery Time O
[...]
ailto:Ian.Knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:Lisa.Langdon@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.Davy@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:Russell.Stone@n-kesteven.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Foy@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:Aaron.Macdonald@UKRSM.COM
mailto:Lynne.Thomsett@west-lindsey.gov.uk


1 

Governance & Audit Work Plan as at 16 September 2024 

 
Purpose: 
This report provides a summary of items of business due at upcoming meetings of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation: 

1. That Members note the contents of this report.  
 

Date 
 

Title Lead Officer  

26 NOVEMBER 2024 

26 Nov 2024 External Auditor’s Annual Report 2023/24 Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

26 Nov 2024 ISA260 Audit Opinion Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

 

26 Nov 2024 Annual Governance Statement – Update on 
Procurement 

Lisa Langdon, Assistant 
Director People and 
Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 

 

26 Nov 2024 Review of Whistleblowing Activity Lisa Langdon, Assistant 
Director People and 
Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 

 

26 Nov 2024 Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance Lisa Langdon, Assistant 
Director People and 
Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 

 

26 Nov 2024 Contract Management and Finance Procedure 
Rules 

Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

26 Nov 2024 Risk Management Strategy Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

26 Nov 2024 Audited Statement of Accounts 2023/24 Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

 

26 Nov 2024 Procurement Update – Procurement Act Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

26 Nov 2024 Procurement Exceptions Report Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

26 Nov 2024 Counter Fraud and Anti-Bribery Work Plan Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

26 Nov 2024 Update on Fraud Risk Assessment Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 

 

Page 114

Agenda Item 6f



2 

(Section 151 Officer) 

21 JANUARY 2025 

21 Jan 2025 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 
2023/24 

Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

21 Jan 2025 Draft Treasury Management Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

 

21 Jan 2025  Review of Constitution Lisa Langdon, Assistant 
Director People and 
Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 

 

21 Jan 2025 Strategic Risk Quarterly Review Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

11 MARCH 2025 

11 Mar 2025 External Auditor’s Annual Report 2023/24 Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

 

11 Mar 2025 Accounts Closedown 23/24 Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

 

11 Mar 2025 Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

11 Mar 2025 Combined Assurance Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

22 APRIL 2025 

22 Apr 2025 Year End Review of Strategic Risks Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

 

22 Apr 2025 Update on Constitution Review Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

 

22 Apr 2025 Internal Audit Progress Report Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

 

Page 115



Document is Restricted

Page 116

Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO)  Annual Review Letter Report 2023/24
	6b Annual Governance Statement
	Annual  Governance Statement 2023-24

	6c Value for Money (VFM) Risk Assessment 2023/24
	WLDC 23-24 VFM Risk Assessment Report vFinal
	West Lindsey District Council��������
	Introduction 
	Value for money 
	Value for money
	Su

Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  24 September 2024 
 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  24 September 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

 Councillor David Dobbie (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Baptiste Velan (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Peter Davy Financial Services Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Lisa Langdon Assistant Director People and Democratic (Monitoring 

Officer) 
Katy Allen Corporate Governance Officer 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
Rashpal Khangura Director, KPMG - External Auditor 
Aaron Macdonald Client Manager RSM 
Natalie Smalley Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 

Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Andrew Morriss 

 
 
85 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
86 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
Members heard from the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer, who explained that there was 
an amendment to the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 16 July 2024. She detailed 
that Cllr Key had been a substitute for Cllr Darcel, of which was now accurately recorded. 
The content of the minutes was confirmed as the same, and the version provided to the 
Chairman was the accurate version. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2024 be 
approved and signed as a true and accurate record of the meetings.  

 
 
87 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 



Governance and Audit Committee-  24 September 2024 
 

2 
 

 
 
88 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
Members considered the Matters Arising Schedule which had been updated to contain 
actions following the previous Committee meeting. 
 
The Chairman noted that the Committee was expecting information regarding the Council’s 
procurement procedures; the Section 151 Officer responded that due to delays with the 
Procurement Act 2023, implementation was now expected in February 2025. 
 

With no further comment, the Matters Arising Schedule was DULY NOTED.  
 

 
89 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN (LGSCO)  ANNUAL 

REVIEW LETTER REPORT 2023/24 
 

Due to the absence of the Customer Experience Manager, the Committee heard from the 
Senior Democratic and Civic Officer, who highlighted the key points of the report for the 
committee, offering to take any questions away and respond to the committee on the return 
of the Customer Experience Manager.  

 
It was explained due to the Ombudsman’s decisions made between April 2023 and March 
2024, that no complaints were upheld against the Council.  

 
Members welcomed the report, commenting that despite what they felt was a growing 
percentage of the public feeling unheard in wider society, the report indicated the Council 
generally worked well and efficiently, and that it emphasised the Council dealt with 
complaints in an appropriate manner. 

 
Having been moved and seconded, on putting it to the vote, it was unanimously 

 
                     RESOLVED that committee members welcomed this report, and after having 
                     had considered its contents were assured that the current complaint handling    
                     procedures were functioning adequately. 
 
 
90 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
The Committee heard from the Council’s Section 151 officer, who explained that 
Members had been provided with the same Annual Governance Statement in draft form 
during its meeting on 11 June 2024. Comments were encouraged from Members over the 
summer period, as part of a consultation process which would be concluded with signed 
recognition from the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council, alongside its approval within 
the 2023-2024 Financial Statements. 
 
It was explained that no feedback had been received from Members regarding the 
statement.  
 
The Chairman reiterated that the statement had previously been reviewed by Members, and 



Governance and Audit Committee-  24 September 2024 
 

3 
 

no further comments had been received. 
 
Having been moved and seconded, the Chairman took the vote, and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED that Members had reviewed the updated Governance Statement 2023-
2024 and its inclusion within the 2023-2024 Financial Statements be approved. 

 
 
91 VALUE FOR MONEY (VFM) RISK ASSESSMENT 2023/24 

 
Members heard from the External Auditor who detailed the progress made on the risk 
assessment, he explained that the audit plan had been brought to Committee on 16 April 
2024, and that the resulting Value for Money Risk (VFM) Risk Assessment was one 
component of the audit plan, and that a statement of financial accounts formed the second. 
 
The Auditor provided a verbal update on the statement of financial accounts separately to 
the Value for Money Risk Assessment, explaining that as they approached the end of the 
audit there were no significant concerns. He explained that with regard to the Value for 
Money Risk Assessment, no significant risks of weakness had been identified; however, 
some improvement opportunities were highlighted regarding the medium-term financial plan, 
namely, the appropriateness of the identification and development of savings plans, and the 
monitoring of those saving initiatives. 
 
It was further explained that the audit covered the effectiveness of governance processes, 
with no significant concerns identified; however, some improvement opportunities were 
identified, firstly, in relation to the timing of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy, which 
was currently being reviewed. Secondly, he highlighted that there was an opportunity for 
reflecting upon the Council’s process of procurement regarding contract exceptions. Thirdly, 
it was outlined that there were some opportunities for improvement and potential lessons to 
be learnt from the Council’s performance and provision of services, when compared to other 
similar authorities. Finally, he explained that there were considerations to be made regarding 
operating in partnership with other bodies.  
 
The Auditor brought attention to the next steps for their team, which were to complete the 
work on financial statements, and then to build upon the findings of the audit if there were 
any other risk areas or observations identified. The work would then enter a public 
commentary phase, where the findings would be available to view on the Council website. 
 
In response to a query from Members regarding the availability of the financial statements 
element of the audit, it was clarified by the Auditor that the report was due to be finalised and 
brought to the Committee in November 2024, ahead of the delayed statutory instrument 
deadline of February 2025 set by central government.  
 
Members thanked the Auditor, and remarked on the report’s complexity and 
comprehensiveness, noting that the risk assessment outcome was low. However, concerns 
were raised that the Risk Assessment Management Strategy had not yet been released, to 
which the Section 151 Officer responded that the release of this strategy was dependent on 
the increased Member uptake in the completion of the Risk Management Questionnaire. 
Members were satisfied with this response, and the Section 151 Officer explained that the 
questionnaire would be recirculated to increase participation.  



Governance and Audit Committee-  24 September 2024 
 

4 
 

 
In light of potential financial constraints from central government, Members sought 
assurance that the findings of the audit had informed the Council’s forward planning, which 
was confirmed by the Section 151 Officer. 
  
Having been moved and seconded, it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED that Members had considered the content of the report and identified 
any actions required. 

 
 
92 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

 
Members were presented with an update from Internal Audit that outlined the progress which 
had been made on two reports. The Auditor brought attention to the postponement of the 
procurement audit, which had been delayed from October 2024 to November 2024, due to 
departmental changes, which had no overall impact on the timing of the report being brought 
to Committee.  
 
The first of the reports presented was the ICT Operations Review, which focused on the 
robustness of the IT infrastructure in place. It was explained that overall, the audit team 
provided a positive opinion of reasonable assurance, with three medium and two low priority 
actions identified. 
 
He explained that the ICT Disaster Recovery Policy could be enhanced with regard to 
Backup Management, in the event that ICT systems would require recovery. Similarly, he 
outlined that Business Impact Analysis (BIA) was still being completed by the Council at the 
time of the audit, which would need to be followed up in a later audit. Finally, it was 
explained that the Business Impact Analysis informed the Business Continuity Plan (BCP), 
and due to the former report still being updated, the latter plan was not yet fully up-to-date. 
Overall, he reiterated that the report was positive, with some areas for improvement, and 
welcomed questions from the Committee. 
 
Members expressed a range of concerns in relation to ICT data recovery in the event of a 
cyber-attack. In response to these concerns, the Internal Auditor reiterated the risks 
surrounding ICT data recovery and clarified that this area was rated ‘medium’ rather than 
‘high’ due to existence of appropriate safeguarding measures; however, he stressed the 
need to strengthen related policies to ensure they were sufficiently robust to mitigate risk. 
 
Committee members expressed continued concern with regard to the Council’s ICT data 
recovery; as a result, the Chair enquired on the viability of bringing the Council’s ICT 
specialists to Committee or another appropriate setting within the next three months, in order 
to discuss the matter further. 
 
The Chair emphasised the importance of audit in helping to better the Council, and Members 
further reiterated the imperative to update the necessary policies.  
 
The Internal Auditor then presented a follow-up report, which highlighted the progress on 
any actions that were identified in the Internal Audit reports from the previous auditor. Upon 
review, the audit team confirmed that reasonable progress had been made, with an agreed 



Governance and Audit Committee-  24 September 2024 
 

5 
 

plan to complete the remaining actions before a further review in February/March of 2025. 
 
Members thanked the Auditors, explaining that their work had been beneficial to the  
Council. With no further comments, the recommendations contained within the report were 
duly proposed and seconded, and on taking the vote it was 
 

RESOLVED that Members had considered the content of the report and identified 
any actions required. 

 
 
93 REVISED COUNTER FRAUD CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY POLICY 

 
The Chairman invited the Section 151 Officer to present on the Revised Counter Fraud 
Corruption and Bribery Policy. She highlighted that contrary to the recommendation, the 
report was for noting at this stage, with the approval process to be confirmed. 
 
 The report was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
94 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
The Chairman requested that the ICT team speak to Members regarding the vulnerability of 
the Council to cyber-attacks, which was recorded by the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
as part of the Matters Arising Schedule. 
 
Members heard from the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer, who confirmed that there 
were likely to be changes to the Workplan going forward.  
 
With no requirement for a vote, the report was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
95 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 
Note:  The meeting entered closed session at 2.52pm 
 
 
96 IMPLEMENTATION OF FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Committee was presented with an update on the Implementation of Fraud Risk 
Assessment Recommendations from the Section 151 Officer. It was explained that the 
report brought to the previous committee contained 38 recommendations. Fifteen of the 38 
recommendations had been due to be implemented by the date of this committee meeting. 
Of the 15 recommendations due, 14 had been fully implemented, with one recommendation 
remaining in progress. A further update would be presented at the November meeting by 
which time 32 of the 38 recommendations would be due to have been completed. Members 



Governance and Audit Committee-  24 September 2024 
 

6 
 

were assured that a follow-up audit would be completed to assess whether all 
recommendations had been implemented. Once this was completed, the details of the 
recommendations and subsequent actions would be presented as a public report.  
 

With no requirement for a vote, the report was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.57 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


